Flexible and Printed Electronics
ACCEPTED MANUSCRIPT • OPEN ACCESS
Printed soft skin electrodes for seamless bio-impedance measurements
To cite this article before publication: Bara Levit et al 2023 Flex. Print. Electron. in press https://doi.org/10.1088/2058-8585/acc540
Manuscript version: Accepted Manuscript
Accepted Manuscript is “the version of the article accepted for publication including all changes made as a result of the peer review process,
and which may also include the addition to the article by IOP Publishing of a header, an article ID, a cover sheet and/or an ‘Accepted
Manuscript’ watermark, but excluding any other editing, typesetting or other changes made by IOP Publishing and/or its licensors”

bioimpedance spectroscopy system for wound care monitoring. BioCAS 2019
- Biomedical Circuits and Systems Conference, Proceedings, pages 1–4, 2019.
doi:10.1109/BIOCAS.2019.8919095.
[2] Kaan Sel, Deen Osman, and Roozbeh Jafari. Non-Invasive Cardiac and Respiratory
Activity Assessment from Various Human Body Locations Using Bioimpedance. IEEE
Open Journal of Engineering in Medicine and Biology, 2:210–217, 2021. ISSN
26441276. doi:10.1109/OJEMB.2021.3085482.
[3] Sudipta Ghosh, Bhabani Prasad Chattopadhyay, Ram Mohan Roy, Jayanta
Mukherjee, and Manjunatha Mahadevappa. Non-invasive cuffless blood pressure and
heart rate monitoring using impedance cardiography. Intelligent Medicine, 2(4):199–
208, 2022. ISSN 2667-1026. doi:https://doi.org/10.1016/j.imed.2021.11.001. URL
[4] Deen Osman, Matija Jankovic, Kaan Sel, Roderic I. Pettigrew, and Roozbeh Jafari.
Blood pressure estimation using a single channel bio-impedance ring sensor. In 2022
44th Annual International Conference of the IEEE Engineering in Medicine I& Biology
Society (EMBC), pages 4286–4290, 2022. doi:10.1109/EMBC48229.2022.9871653.
[5] Jesse F. Phipps, Kaan Sel, and Roozbeh Jafari. Arterial pulse localization with varying
electrode sizes and spacings in wrist-worn bioimpedance sensing. In 2022 44th Annual
International Conference of the IEEE Engineering in Medicine I& Biology Society
(EMBC), pages 2886–2890, 2022. doi:10.1109/EMBC48229.2022.9871270.
[6] Min-Chang Cho, Jee-Yeon Kim, and Seong Hwan Cho. A bio-impedance measurement
system for portable monitoring of heart rate and pulse wave velocity using small body
area. In 2009 IEEE International Symposium on Circuits and Systems (ISCAS), pages
3106–3109, 2009. doi:10.1109/ISCAS.2009.5118460.
[7] Toan Huu Huynh and Wan-Young Chung. Radial electrical impedance:
A potential indicator for noninvasive cuffless blood pressure measure-
ment. Journal of Sensor Science and Technology, 26(4):239–244, 2017.
doi:https://doi.org/10.5369/JSST.2017.26.4.239.

us
cr
ip
t
REFERENCES 14
impedance-based physiological sensing. In 2019 IEEE Biomedical Circuits and Systems
Conference (BioCAS), pages 1–4, 2019. doi:10.1109/BIOCAS.2019.8919003.
[10] Dmitry Kireev, Kaan Sel, Bassem Ibrahim, Neelotpala Kumar, Ali Akbari, Roozbeh
Jafari, and Deji Akinwande. Continuous cuffless monitoring of arterial blood pressure
via graphene bioimpedance tattoos. Nature nanotechnology, 17(8):864–870, 2022.
ISSN 1748-3387.

pedot: Pss films for bioelectronics. Macromolecular Materials and Engineering, 302
(5):1600497, 2017.
[33] Anna Håkansson, Shaobo Han, Suhao Wang, Jun Lu, Slawomir Braun, Mats
Fahlman, Magnus Berggren, Xavier Crispin, and Simone Fabiano. Effect of (3-
glycidyloxypropyl) trimethoxysilane (gops) on the electrical properties of pedot: Pss
films. Journal of Polymer Science Part B: Polymer Physics, 55(10):814–820, 2017.
[34] Roman Kusche, Arthur-Vincent Lindenberg, Sebastian Hauschild, and Martin
Ryschka. Aortic frequency response determination via bioimpedance plethysmog-
raphy. IEEE Transactions on Biomedical Engineering, 66(11):3238–3246, 2019.
doi:10.1109/TBME.2019.2902721.
[35] Synthetic photoplethysmography of the radial artery through parallelized monte carlo
and its correlation to body mass index, 2020. ISSN 1537-1409.
[36] Bassem Ibrahim and Roozbeh Jafari. Cuffless blood pressure monitoring from an
array of wrist bio-impedance sensors using subject-specific regression models: Proof
of concept. IEEE Transactions on Biomedical Circuits and Systems, 13(6):1723–1735,
2019. doi:10.1109/TBCAS.2019.2946661.
[37] Ting-Wei Wang, Wen-Xiang Chen, Hsiao-Wei Chu, and Shien-Fong Lin. Single-
channel bioimpedance measurement for wearable continuous blood pressure
monitoring. IEEE Transactions on Instrumentation and Measurement, 70:1–9, 2021.
doi:10.1109/TIM.2020.3035578.